

Nos. 24-109, 24-110

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOUISIANA, *Appellant*,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL., *Appellees*.

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL., *Appellants*,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL., *Appellees*.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA*

**BRIEF FOR PROJECT ON FAIR
REPRESENTATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS

Counsel of Record

Spero Law LLC

557 East Bay Street

#22251

Charleston, SC 29413

(843) 606-0640

cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	5
I. S.B. 8 does not reflect the realities of Louisiana’s multi-racial neighborhoods.	5
A. Proportional representation is not the norm in single-member districts.....	6
B. Forcing proportional representation results in racial discrimination.	9
II. Fears about trial court feelings cannot excuse racial discrimination.	12
A. The State did not believe S.B. 8 was needed to comply with the VRA.....	14
B. Statutory compliance cannot justify a constitutional violation.....	19
1. The VRA is subject to the Constitution.	20
2. The Reconstruction Amendments give Congress power to stop States’ discrimination—they do not give States power to keep discriminating.....	25
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	9, 10, 14, 20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	23
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	29
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	18, 22
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	5, 10, 27, 28
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	27
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11, 29
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	18
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	16
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	24
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	29
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	4
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	25
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 862 F. Supp. 119 (W.D. La. 1994)	9
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) ...	10
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	12
<i>In re Landry</i> , 83 F.4th 300 (CA5 2023).....	16, 17

<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	29
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	20, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10, 11, 21, 23, 24
<i>N.J. Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	23
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	21, 29
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	10
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (CA5 2022)	16, 19
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (CA5 2023)	17, 19
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 22-cv-211, 2024 WL 1812141 (M.D. La. Apr. 25, 2024).....	13
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	6
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	14, 18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	11, 12, 29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) ...	25, 28

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	21
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	10, 11, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	25
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)...	15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	11
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	12
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, § 1, 14 Stat. 27	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2022: ACS 1-Year Estimates Data Profiles, U.S. Census Bureau, https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP1Y2022.DP05?g=040XX00US12 (last visited Jan. 8, 2025).....	7
Amar, <i>The Lawfulness of Section 5—and Thus of Section 5</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. F. 109 (2013).....	26
Balkin, <i>The Reconstruction Power</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1801 (2010)	26
Borelli, <i>Americans Differ Over How Important It Is for Political Candidates They Support to Share Their Personal Traits</i> , Pew Research Center (Oct. 3, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/35av7ryj	3

Br. for America First Legal, <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087 (U.S. May 2, 2022)	23
Chen & Stephanopoulos, <i>The Race-Blind Future of Voting Rights</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 862 (2021).....	9
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	27
Defendants’ Amended Joint Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>Robinson v. Landry</i> , No. 22-cv-00211, Dkt. 166 (M.D. La. May 23, 2022)	8
Duchin & Spencer, <i>Models, Race, and the Law</i> , 130 Yale L.J.F. 744 (2021).....	9
Duchin et al., <i>Locating the Representational Baseline: Republicans in Massachusetts</i> , 18 Election L.J. 388 (2019)	6
Emergency App. for Admin. Stay, Stay Pending Appeal, and Pet. for Writ of Cert. Before Judgment, <i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , No. 21A814, 2022 WL 2441061 (U.S. June 17, 2022).....	20
Expert Report of Dr. Alan Murray, <i>Robinson v. Landry</i> , No. 22-cv-00211, Dkt. 169-12 (M.D. La. May 9, 2022)	8
Fernandez, <i>The Constitutionality of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 39 S. Cal. L. Rev. 378 (1966).....	26
<i>Florida 11th Congressional District Demographics</i> , BiggestUSCities.com (Mar. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/55nyn7ap	7
Goldstein, <i>The Birth and Rebirth of Civil Rights in America</i> , 50 Tulsa L. Rev. 317 (2015)	27

<i>Gramercy Town, Louisiana</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://tinyurl.com/2m6hmhd7 (last visited Jan. 8, 2025).....	8
Lash, <i>Enforcing the Rights of Due Process: The Original Relationship between the Fourteenth Amendment and the 1866 Civil Rights Act</i> , 106 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1389 (2018)	26
<i>Louisiana: 2020 Census</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 25, 2021), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/ state-by-state/louisiana-population-change- between-census-decade.html	8
Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 933 (2018).....	23
Pet. for a Writ of Mandamus, <i>In re Landry</i> , No. 23-30642, Dkt. 2-1 (CA5 Sept. 15, 2023)	15, 16, 17, 18, 20
Petitioners’ Reply Br., <i>In re Landry</i> , No. 23-30642, Dkt. 24 (CA5 Sept. 21, 2023)	19, 29
Potter, <i>Census 2020 Results: Here’s How Louisiana Looks After a Decade of Change</i> , <i>Daily Advertiser</i> (Aug. 12, 2021), https://perma.cc/66D3-HHAZ	8
<i>QuickFacts: St. James Parish, Louisiana</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://tinyurl.com/mwr47bv (last visited Jan. 8, 2025).....	8
<i>Race and Ethnicity in the United States: 2010 Census and 2020 Census</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://tinyurl.com/5fwyfwej (last visited Jan. 8, 2025).....	7, 8

Reply Brief for Appellants, *Robinson v. Ardoin*, No. 22-30333, 2023 WL 4855350 (CA5 July 19, 2023)..... 15, 16

Rich, Poor, Young, Old: Congressional Districts at a Glance, Bloomberg Government (Sep. 15, 2017), <https://about.bgov.com/insights/news/rich-poor-young-old-congressional-districts-glance/> 7

Tthesis, *Enforcement of the Reconstruction Amendments*, 78 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 849 (2021)..... 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 20, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 28

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5..... 25

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2 25
